



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 13-0714 **Version:** 2 **Name:** 7/1/13 - Arbor Oaks Rain Gardens
Type: Resolution **Status:** Passed
File created: 7/1/2013 **In control:** City Council
On agenda: 7/1/2013 **Final action:** 7/1/2013
Enactment date: 7/1/2013 **Enactment #:** R-13-220

Title: Resolution to Award Contract for Arbor Oaks Rain Gardens to Erie Construction, LLC (\$149,925.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. ITB-4267_for Contract

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/1/2013	2	City Council	Approved	Pass

Resolution to Award Contract for Arbor Oaks Rain Gardens to Erie Construction, LLC (\$149,925.00)
This memorandum and resolution requests approval to award a contract to Erie Construction, LLC for construction of the Arbor Oaks Rain Gardens in the amount of \$149,925.00.

This project involves regrading a portion of Arbor Oaks Park to accommodate the installation of a series of rain gardens which are designed to detain and infiltrate bank-full rain events. In addition, to ensure positive drainage to the rain gardens from a large open area within the park, and to make this area usable for neighborhood residents, soil will be placed to raise the elevation of the open area. The Michigan Department of Environmental Quality is financing this project through the USEPA Surface Water Revolving Fund and the project is eligible for up to 50% loan principal forgiveness for water quality improvements construction costs.

The City received the following two bids for construction services:

Erie Construction, LLC	\$149,925.00
Inland Lakes Landscaping Corp.	\$160,601.98

Erie Construction, LLC submitted the lowest and responsible bid in the amount of \$149,925.00. It is recommended that the bid from Erie Construction, LLC for \$149,925.00 be accepted, and that Erie Construction, LLC be awarded the contract for the Arbor Oaks Rain Gardens.

The total cost of the project is anticipated to be \$164,925.00, which includes a contingency in the amount of \$15,000.00 for Erie Construction, LLC for change orders to be approved by the City Administrator.

Erie Construction, LLC received Human Rights and contract compliance approval on May 30, 2013.

Funds for this project are to be advanced from the approved Stormwater Capital budget pending reimbursement from the Surface Water Revolving Fund.

Prepared by: Nichole Woodward, P.E., Utilities Engineer, Field Operations

Reviewed by: Craig Hupy, Public Services Area Administrator

Approved by: Steven D. Powers, City Administrator

Whereas, Construction of the rain garden at Arbor Oaks Park will improve management of storm water runoff that enters the park;

Whereas, Maintaining high quality park facilities and improving the environment are priorities for the City;

Whereas, Surface Water Revolving Fund low interest loans and principal forgiveness have been offered by the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality to assist in financing this project;

Whereas, Funding for this project will be advanced from the approved Stormwater Capital Budget;

Whereas, The debt service payments for the loan repayment, less 50% loan forgiveness, is budgeted in the approved FY 14 Stormwater Fund Operations and Maintenance Budget;

Whereas, Of the two bids received, Erie Construction, LLC provided the lowest responsible bid in the amount of \$149,295.00; and

Whereas, Erie Construction, LLC has received Human Rights and contract compliance approval on May 30, 2013;

RESOLVED, That Council accepts the proposal and awards a contract to Erie Construction, LLC in the amount of \$149,925.00 for the Contract for the Arbor Oaks Park Rain Gardens;

RESOLVED, That a contingency in the amount of \$15,000.00 is approved to finance change orders to the contract with Erie Construction, LLC to be approved by the City Administrator;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to execute the contract for services after approval as to substance by the City Administrator and approval as to form by the City Attorney;

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary administrative actions to implement this resolution; and

RESOLVED, That funds be available for the life of the project until expended without regard to fiscal year.